
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Mrs Bambi Jones on 01243 534685
Email: bjones@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of Corporate Governance & Audit Committee will be held in Committee Room 
2, East Pallant House on Thursday 29 March 2018 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr G Barrett (Vice-Chairman), Mr J Brown, 
Mr T Dempster, Mrs N Graves, Mrs P Hardwick, Mr G Hicks, 
Mr F Hobbs, Mr S Morley and Mr P Wilding

AGENDA

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Approval of Minutes (Pages 1 - 7)
The committee is requested to approve the minutes of its ordinary meeting on 25 
January 2018.

3  Urgent items 
The chairman will announce any urgent items that due to special circumstances 
are to be dealt with under the Late Items agenda item.

4  Declarations of Interest 
These are to be made by members of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee or other Chichester District Council members present in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
The procedure for submitting public questions in writing by no later than 12:00pm 
the day before the meeting is available here or from the Democratic Services 
Officer (whose contact details appear on the front page of this agenda). 

6  Terms of Reference of the committee (Pages 8 - 9)
The committee is requested to consider and note its Terms of Reference as stated 
in the Council’s Constitution.

7  Audit Planning Report for year ending 31 March 2018 - EY (Pages 10 - 44)
The committee is requested to consider and note Ernst & Young LLP’s Audit 
Planning Report for the year ending 31 March 2018.

8  Audit Committee Briefing - EY (Pages 45 - 56)
The committee is requested to consider this briefing from Ernst & Young LLP.

9  Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress (Pages 57 - 69)
The committee is requested to consider and note the Building & Facilities Service 
audit report, to note progress on the 2017-18 Audit Plan and to consider and 
comment on the Audit Plan for 2018-19.

10  2017-18 Accounting Policies (Pages 70 - 104)
The committee is requested to:

Public Document Pack

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD535&ID=535&RPID=500219471&sch=doc&cat=13214&path=13214


(a) Consider this report and approve the council’s current accounting policies at 
Appendix A as an appropriate basis to prepare the Council’s 2017-18 
financial statements.

(b) Approve the principles set out in this report to review and refocus financial 
disclosures for 2017-18 to improve readability and increase impact.

11  Carry Forward Requests 2018 (Pages 105 - 107)
The committee is requested to consider and recommend to Cabinet the requests 
for budgets to be carried forward to 2018-19 totalling £90,000. 

12  Strategic and Operational Risks 2017-18 (Pages 108 - 153)
The committee is requested to:
a) Recommend to Cabinet and Council that the updated Risk Management Policy 

and Strategy be approved.
b) Note the current strategic risk register and the internal controls in place plus 

any associated action plans to manage those risks and to raise any issues or 
concerns.

c) Note both the high scoring programme board and organisational risks, the 
mitigation actions in place and to raise any issues or concerns.

13  Late items 
The committee will consider any late items as follows:
a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection
b) Items that the chairman has agreed should be taken as a matter of urgency 

by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting
14  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Committee is asked to consider in respect of the following item(s) whether the 
public, including the press, should be excluded from the meeting on the grounds of 
exemption under Parts I to 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as indicated against the item and because, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption of that information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. The reports dealt with under this 
part of the agenda are attached for members of the Corporate Governance & 
Audit Committee and senior officers only (salmon paper).

15  Potential liabilities of the Council (Pages 154 - 157)
The committee is requested to note the potential liabilities of the Council.

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of business where 
it is likely that there would be disclosure of “exempt information” as defined in section 100A 
of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

2. Restrictions have been introduced on the distribution of paper copies of supplementary 
information circulated separately from the agenda as follows:
a)    Members of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee, the Cabinet and Senior 

Officers receive paper copies of the supplements (including appendices).
b)    The press and public may view this information on the council’s website here here 

unless they contain exempt information.

http://chichester.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


3.   The open proceedings of this meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will be 
retained in accordance with the council’s information and data policies. If a member of the 
public enters the committee room or makes a representation to the meeting, they will be 
deemed to have consented to being audio recorded. If members of the public have any 
queries regarding the audio recording of this meeting, please liaise with the contact for this 
meeting at the front of this agenda.

4.   Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the photographing, 
filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is permitted. To assist with 
the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this is asked to inform the chairman 
of the meeting of their intention before the meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for 
access to social media is permitted, but these should be switched to silent for the duration 
of the meeting. Those undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the 
meeting, for example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience who object 
should be avoided.





Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Room 2, East Pallant House on Thursday 25 January 2018 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr J Brown, Mrs P Hardwick, 
Mr F Hobbs, Mr S Morley and Mr P Wilding

Members not present: Mr G Barrett, Mr T Dempster, Mrs N Graves and 
Mr G Hicks 

In attendance by invitation: Mr M Young (Ernst & Young LLP)

Officers present: Mrs H Belenger (Accountancy Services Manager), 
Mr N Bennett (Legal and Democratic Services Manager), 
Mr M Catlow (Group Accountant (Technical and 
Exchequer)), Mr S James (Principal Auditor), 
Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer) and 
Mrs S Peyman (Sport and Leisure Development 
Manager)

167   Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman welcomed all to the committee. She drew members’ attention to the 
death of Mr Paul Jarvis who had been a valued member of this committee for a 
number of years.

Apologies had been received from Mr G Barrett, Mrs N Graves and Mr G Hicks.

168   Approval of Minutes 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 23 November 2017 were considered and 
the following amendment was agreed:

Minute 165 – Internal Audit – 2017-18 Audit Plan Progress, page 9, first para:
Mrs Hardwick The committee referred members to page 9 of the minutes, second 
bullet point, where the committee had requested a more comprehensive explanation 
of delayed audits to be provided in the audit plan progress report to allow the 
committee to fully understand the reasons and to be able to debate the issues and 
raise concerns. It was agreed that the explanation needed to confirm that authority 
had been given by Mr Ward that he had deemed the audit not able to be audited at 
that time. If the scope of the audit was not relevant to the current situation then it 
should be stated. Mrs Belenger undertook to liaise with Mr James as to how to 
present that information in order to allay the concerns of the committee.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



RESOLVED

That the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 November 2017 be agreed as a 
correct record subject to the above amendments. 

Matters arising:

Minute161 – Financial Strategy and Plan 2018-19, page 3, third para:
The Chairman referred members to the amendment to these recommendations 
made at Council on 23 January 2018 in relation to the minimum level of reserves 
held. Also due to the introduction of the new IFRS9 accounting standard for 2018-19 
accounts which applied to certain types of investment an adjustment had been 
made to provide for a £565,000 charge to revenue in respect of this in 2018-19.

169   Urgent items 

There were no urgent items for consideration at this meeting.

170   Declarations of Interest 

No interests were declared at this meeting.

171   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been received.

172   Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016-17 

The committee considered the report attached to the agenda. Mr M Young of Ernst 
& Young LLP presented the report, advising that this was his last presentation to the 
committee and that Mr J Jones would be replacing him as the council’s Audit 
Manager. 

Mr Young drew members’ attention to the certification procedures for the Housing 
Benefits subsidy claim set down by the Department for Works & Pensions (DWP). 
There was no stated materiality meaning that every error identified from the sample 
had to be reported. The council 
[...]
 ensure compliance in the following areas of the 
service. 

 To document and test the processes being followed for the procurement of 
goods and services under £50k and to ensure that they are in accordance with 
the Council’s Contract Standing Orders and Financial Regulations.

 To identify and report on any areas of non-compliance against the regulations 
mentioned above.

In the main contract standing orders are being complied with, however, the service 
does not keep adequate records relating to low value contacts.

It was agreed between Internal Audit, the Building Services Manager and the 
Procurement Officer that detailed procedure notes need to be put in place to support 
contract standing orders. These procedures are currently being updated together with 
health & safety procedures.

The Audit has made four recommendations two significant and two important which 
have been agreed by Management.

3.2. Audit Plan 2018/2019

The audit plan for 2018/2019 has been prepared and considers the risk, value and 
system complexity. Each audit will also review the arrangements for securing value for 
money, and the identification of potential efficiency gains. It is envisaged that a large 
proportion of audit work will be to undertake the Key Financial Systems work which will 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9

mailto:sjames@chichester.gov.uk


allow the External Auditors (Ernst & Young) to place reliance on Internal Audit’s work, 
rather than re-test these areas themselves. The remaining time will be taken up with 
annual activity and audits that are high risk, or have not been audited before.  

4. Background

4.1. Not Applicable

5. Outcomes to be achieved

5.1. Not Applicable

6. Proposal

6.1. Not Applicable

7. Alternatives that have been considered

7.1. Not Applicable

8. Resource and legal implications

8.1. Not Applicable

9. Consultation

9.1. Not Applicable

10. Community impact and corporate risks

10.1. Not Applicable 

11. Other Implications 

Yes No
Crime & Di
[...]
mplementation 15 15
Income Generation 20 20
Grants Paid 10 10
Corporate Recharges 15 15
Car Parks - Follow Up 5 5
Estate Rent Arrears 10 10
Trade Waste 15 15

140 0 0 0 0 140

Key Financial Systems Audits for 2018-2019 Audit Days
Asset Management 15 15
Cash and Bank 12 12
Council Tax 12 12
Creditors 12 12
Debtors 12 12
Housing Benefits 12 12
NDR 15 15
Payroll 12 12
Treasury Management 15 15

117 0 0 0 0 117

Annual Activity
Planning and Control (Audit planning and reviews) 14 7 7 14
Meetings/discussions with EY 3 2 1 3
Committee reports and representation 15 11 4 15
Corporate Advice 15 8 3 2 2 15
AGS and Evidence 15 15 15
Contingency 34 14 10 6 4 34
Public Sector Internal Audit Standard (PSIAS) 20 15 5 20
Follow Ups 24 6 6 6 6 24

140 78 36 14 12 140

Chargeable Work Total 397 78 36 14 12 397

Non Chargeable Work 
Management 20 18 2 20
Administration 11 5 2 2 2 11
Elections 2 1 1 2
Performance and Appraisals 2 1 1 2
Training 4 1 1 1 1 4
General Meetings 4 1 1 1 1 4
Annual Leave (inc Public Holidays) 72 22 20 15 15 72
Sickness 4 1 1 1 1 4
Non Chargeable Work Total 119 50 29 20 20 119

Total 516 516

P
age 68



0

P
age 69



1

Chichester District Council

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee      29 March 2018

2017-18 Accounting Policies 

1. Contacts

Report Authors:
Mark Catlow, Group Accountant 
Tel: 01243 521076  E-mail: mcatlow@chichester.gov.uk

David Cooper, Group Accountant 
Tel: 01243 5234733  E-mail: dcooper@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

The committee is requested to:

(a) Consider this report and approve the council’s current accounting 
policies at Appendix A as an appropriate basis to prepare the Council’s 
2017-18 financial statements.

(b) Approve the principles set out in this report to review and refocus 
financial disclosures for 2017-18 to improve readability and increase 
impact.

3. Background

3.1. In following the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting (the C
[...]
tinuation of the existing communications campaign.

Amie Huggett 24,700

2) £20,000 was allocated to support a "binfrastructure" review as part of the Litter Strategy Action Plan. Work has started on the review but 

expenditure will not take place in this financial year. The funds will be required to provide additional bins in 2018/19.

Andy Howard 17,300

CORPORATE SERVICES

Financial Services

1) Underspend on approved staffing budget due to a staff vacancy and maternity leave during the year. Request to carry forward the underspend for 

the new Assistant Corporate Counter Fraud officer's role for a provision to fund temporary staff resources when necessary to meet the key targets 

and deadlines for the internal audit and corporate fraud service plan.

Helen Belenger 36,000

Democratic Services

1) As a result of a conveyancing post going into phased retirement there is an underpend on the legal team's salary budget.  Part of this underspend 

has been used to fund a new junior conveyancing post in the current year. To assist with succession planning it is requested that the remaining 

saving of some £12,000 is carried forward in order to part fund the new post so that they may work alongside the existing conveyancing postholder 

until they retire during 2018-19.

Nick Bennett 12,000

Total Carry Forwards 90,000

P
age 107



Chichester District Council

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE              29 March 2018

Strategic Risk Update 

1. Contacts

Report Author:
Helen Belenger, Accountancy Services Manager, 
Tel: 01243 521045  E-mail: hbelenger@chichester.gov.uk

2. Recommendation 

The committee is requested to:

1) Recommend to Cabinet and Council that the updated Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy be approved.

2) Note the current strategic risk register and the internal controls in place, 
plus any associated action plans to manage those risks, and raises any 
issues or concerns.

3)  Note both the current high scoring programme board and organ

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee held in 
Committee Room 2 - East Pallant House on Thursday 29 March 2018 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mrs P Tull (Chairman), Mr G Barrett (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr J Brown, Mr T Dempster, Mrs N Graves, Mrs P Hardwick, 
Mr S Morley and Mr P Wilding

Members not present: Mr G Hicks and Mr F Hobbs 

In attendance by invitation: Mr J Jones (Ernst &  Young LLP) and Mr K Suter (Ernst 
& Young LLP)

Officers present: Mrs H Belenger (Divisional Manager for Financial 
Services), Mr N Bennett (Divisional Manager for 
Democratic Services), Mr M Catlow (Group Accountant 
(Technical and Exchequer)), Mr S James (Principal 
Auditor), Mrs B Jones (Principal Scrutiny Officer) and 
Mr D Cooper (Group Accountant)

177   Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting.

Apologies had been received from Mr G Hicks.

178   Approval of Minutes 

The minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 25 January 2018 attached to the 
agenda were considered.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the ordinary meeting held on 25 January 2018 be agreed as a 
correct record.

179   Urgent items 

There were no urgent items.

180   Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interests were made at this point.



181   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been received.

182   Terms of Reference of the committee 

The committee considered its Terms of Reference attached to the agenda. 

The Chairman wished to remind the committee of its Terms of Reference having 
attended a recent Ernst & Young LLP seminar where this was raised. 

Mrs Belenger advised that the entire Constitution was currently under review due to 
the introduction of the new corporate management structure.

The committee noted its Terms of Reference.

183   Audit Planning Report for year ending 31 March 2018 - EY 

The committee considered the report attached to the agenda.

Mr Suter and Mr Jones of Ernst & Young LLP (EY) presented the report.

Mr Suter advised that the Ernst & Young LLP audit teams had recently been rotated 
and that he had taken over as the council’s new Engagement Lead and that Mr 
Jones would be the council’s new Audit Manager. The rest of the team remained 
which would provide continuity.

Mr Suter drew members’ attention to points in the report, particularly the risk related 
to the earlier timeline for this year’s audit.
 
The committee made the following comments and received answers to questions 
including the following:

 Requested clarification of the 75% performance materiality. The figure was 75% 
of 2%. A view was taken by EY as to what level of error would be acceptable 
without changing the interpretation and understanding of the financial 
statements and this is determined to be 2% of gross revenue expenditure which 
would be £1.4m. EY then applies the lower figure to ensure that the audit is 
conducted having identified as many potential issues as possible so as not to 
breach that 2% of £1.4m. 

 Is the revenue gross of our collections for other authorities as there is concern 
that it gives a higher materiality than the reality of the operations of this council?  
The basis was set upon our gross expenditure so, unless an element of 
collection on behalf of West Sussex County Council for example was going 
through our Income & Expenditure statement, it would not be included. This was 
based on £71.1m as stated on page 23 of the report. This was high because 
housing benefit was going through our account however it did not include 
precepting authorities.

 The Audit Plan was a generic document which applied to most local authorities. 
Any differences would include whether there were new, novel or unusual 
transactions going through the accounts for the first time, the use of PFIs or 



group accounting etc. The council was not undertaking those arrangements and 
so it was a standard Audit Plan.

 Concern that sufficient resources were being allocated to mitigate the risk to the 
council of the accounts not being finalised according to the new timeline?  As 
reported to the committee in the past dry runs had been put in place to identify 
where the processes could be streamlined to meet the earlier closedown 
deadline. A period of two weeks needed to be shaved off the cycle based on last 
year’s performance. Service champions were recently identified to drive the 
process in the service teams to ensure that information was received back from 
them in a timely way and this had been successful. Learning had been noted 
from past lessons. Earlier preparation with the auditors had taken place to 
provide them with information in good time. A portal had been launched by EY 
to list information that was outstanding which was considered a useful tool. The 
service was fully staffed and funding would be available if further resources 
were required.

The committee noted the report.

184   Audit Committee Briefing - EY 

The committee considered the report attached to the agenda.

Mr Jones presented the report, advising that this briefing was for the committee’s 
information.

The committee made the following comments and received answers to questions as 
follows:

 Had an increase in employee wages above 1% been included in the budget? 
2% had been included in the budget and 2% per year added to the five year 
Financial Strategy.

 Would parking income be within the scope of IFRS 15? The initial view was that 
we wouldn’t be caught by this but it was being checked.

 Would the authority ever be affected by a collapse such as Carillion plc? The 
council does not outsource any service except for the leisure contract therefore 
there is no arrangement that would put us in that situation.

 Was there a view that, as it affected a number of local authorities, the IFRS9 
regulations might be overridden? The Government had consulted on the IFRS9 
issue. We had undertaken our own lobbying and had gone through official 
channels to put our view to them. £0.5m had been provided in our budget  to 
cover this issue so even if there was no override we were still in a good position. 
Mr Catlow was able to advise on the latest information from MHCLG - they were 
‘minded’ to approve an override however they might limit its scope to investment 
in the local authority property fund with an override in place by 2018-19. 

The committee noted the audit committee briefing.

185   Internal Audit - Audit Plan Progress 

The committee considered the report attached to the agenda.



Mr James presented the report. 

The Building & Facilities Audit – In the main contract standing orders are being 
complied with however, the service did not keep adequate records relating to low 
value contracts. It was agreed that detailed procedure notes needed to be put in 
place to support Contract Standing Orders. These procedures were currently being 
updated together with Health & Safety procedures. Mr James was able to give an 
update to committee that the process of writing procedures was almost complete.  

2018-19 Audit Plan – A large proportion of the 2018-2019 Audit Plan would be Key 
Financial Systems work which would be undertaken by Internal Audit in order that 
reliance could be placed on the work by the Council’s External Auditors and to avoid 
any increase in audit fees.

The committee was reminded that at the last meeting it had requested that 
information on audits which had been deferred be presented in a more detailed 
form.  Mrs Belenger acknowledged that this had not been included for this meeting 
saying that it had been a very busy time of year for the team but that a new system 
for reporting would be introduced next year. The committee’s attention was drawn to 
the second item on the committee’s Terms of Reference considered earlier to 
‘Review or determine the Internal Audit priorities based on the corporate governance 
issues and risk assessments made’ and stated that the committee could not do this 
if the information on reports was not transparent as to why audits had slipped.

Mr James confirmed that he had met with the Novium Museum’s Manager. The 
scope of the audit had been agreed and testing had started.

The committee noted the Building & Facilities Audit report, the progress achieved on 
the 2017-18 Audit Plan and the newly developed 2018-19 Audit Plan.

186   2017-18 Accounting Policies 

The committee considered the report attached to the agenda.

Mr Catlow and Mr Cooper presented the report.

Mr Catlow advised that these policies were agreed before the financial statements 
were prepared. There had been no amendments to the policies but they had been 
edited for brevity. In future the accounts would be developed so that they only 
included information to make the information readable by the public.
 
The committee raised the following queries and received answers to questions as 
follows: 

 Do we understand our target groups and should we have consulted with our 
users? Local Authority stakeholders are difficult to define but could be users of 
public services across the area, major contractors we use and voluntary bodies 
we have a partnership with however it was acknowledged that local authority 
accounts were not widely read. 

 Concern re watering down accounts which would not enable stakeholders to see 
fraud or to identify financial difficulties being experienced. The standard set of 



information would still be included including disclosures below £1m. This should 
be enough information for a reader to be able to identify issues. The authority 
complied with the code of practice for disclosure; the accounts were open to the 
public during a set period of six weeks and they were entitled to ask questions of 
auditors. The reality was that the public did not take advantage of this 
transparency procedure.

 With FOI powers could information be produced on a need to know basis? 
Under the transparency agenda we were obliged to disclose certain information 
all the time and this was included. The more information we included the more 
auditing was required. 

 Queried officer termination benefits.  This wording meant that if there was a new 
structure in place the affected posts would be identifiable and that a contractual 
commitment existed at the time the accounts were prepared. 

 Prior period adjustments. It was our policy to produce a note that this had 
happened. 

 Reinstate the fair values heading on page 92.
 Requested the finance team to reinstate the printed Council Tax leaflet to go out 

with the annual Council Tax bill. The leaflet was available online but was 
unpopular with residents. Mrs Belenger was requested to consider from 
stakeholders’ perspective that the WSCC and Sussex Police leaflets were 
included but not our own. Mrs Belenger undertook to pass on that request to the 
relevant director.

RESOLVED

1) That the council’s current accounting policies at Appendix A be approved as an 
appropriate basis to prepare the Council’s 2017-18 financial statements.

2) That the principles set out in this report to review and refocus financial 
disclosures for 2017-18 to improve readability and increase impact be 
approved.

187   Carry Forward Requests 2018 

The committee presented the report attached to the agenda.

Mr Cooper presented the report. Four requests had been received for budgets to be 
carried over to 2018-19 subject to the funds being available and unspent at year 
end.

The role of the Assistant Corporate Counter Fraud Officer was queried. This was 
confirmed as internally focused work carrying out the National Fraud Initiative data 
matching processes and related to investigations of high and medium risk items.  A 
set of criteria was agreed with the NFI which had been expanded this year resulting 
in 7,500 matches as opposed to 1,500 matches last year. The single persons 
discount and business rates areas were also being investigated.

The committee commended the detail provided against each carry forward request 
stating that this was the same concept as the detail requested on the internal audit 
plan. This was noted by Mrs Belenger.



RECOMMENDED TO CABINET

That the requests for budgets to be carried forward to 2018-19 totalling £90,000 be 
approved.

188   Strategic and Operational Risks 2017-18 

The committee considered the report attached to the agenda.

Mrs Belenger presented the report drawing members’ attention to the heat map at 
item 6.3. During this quarter three new strategic risks had been identified including 
two high scoring risks – Southern Gateway and Local Plan. The high scoring 
Programme Board and Organisational Risks were included along with information 
on mitigation measures in place.

Mr Bennett advised that he was part of the Southern Gateway project group and 
updated the committee on the deliberations of that group when the project was 
discussed.

The committee made the following comments and received answers to questions as 
follows:

 Internal controls for both the Southern Gateway and Local Plan had been 
amended from ‘improving’ to ‘poor’ by the Strategic Risk Group following 
assessment by the Senior Leadership Team.

 Queried whether all Council members should have responsibility for managing 
risk to the council. A discussion took place on whether members needed to take 
individual as well as corporate responsibility for risks and to manage those risks 
within their role. It was agreed that a section should be added to the table on 
page 118 in the policy reflecting members’ roles and responsibilities.

 Queried the table entitled ‘severity of impact matrix’ on page 121 of the policy 
and members’ responsibilities with regard to bringing embarrassment or 
reputation risk to the council. Add ‘member forced to resign’ under 3 Serious 
and add ‘Leader forced to resign’ under 4 Major under the heading entitled 
embarrassment or reputation risk.

 Concern regarding the risk to the Southern Gateway project where internal 
controls are showing a current status of ‘poor’. Concern about the ability to 
achieve the target risk score of 3 by September 2018. Concern regarding the 
risk of reputational damage to the council which should be weighted on a similar 
level to financial risk. The project team was very strong, run by Mr P Over, and 
risks were being reassessed on a monthly basis. Mrs Belenger advised that the 
target risk score of 3 (Impact 3 (Serious); Likelihood 1 (Unlikely)) was perhaps 
not reconsidered by the Strategic Risk Group (SRG) however the risk register 
was reviewed on a quarterly basis by the Senior Leadership Team (SLT). Some 
members requested that this target score be increased as it was clearly 
unachievable by September 2018. Mrs Belenger referred members to the 
impact and likelihood descriptions on page 121 which was the criteria when 
setting target scores. Although the date was stated at September 2018 it was 
essentially a three to five year project. If all the internal controls in place were 
controlled then the impact on the council in terms of severity would be less and 
the likelihood would be ‘unlikely’. Mrs Belenger, referring to a recent note from 



Mr Over, advised that the risk score should have been reflected as Impact 4 
(Major) Likelihood 1 (Unlikely) and not as stated in the report, however she 
would confirm this score with him. The committee wished to raise its concern at 
the target risk score of 3 but accepted that it was not the committee’s duty to 
amend the target risk score. Reputational damage would be added to the risk 
description ‘Failure to deliver the outcomes of the project leading to 
reputational damage and financial exposure to CDC as lead partner, and ….’  

 Queried whether the reference to OAN (4th bullet point on page 143) should 
read OAN growth. Mrs Belenger undertook to investigate this wording and 
amend as necessary.

A recommendation was proposed and seconded to move to Part II confidential 
exempt business in order to consider Appendix 2(b) Cyber Risk Attack across ICT 
Estate. The committee approved this by a show of hands.

RESOLVED
 
That in accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act) 
the public and the press be excluded from the meeting for the reason that it is likely 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted that there would be disclosure 
to the public of ‘exempt information’ being information of the nature described in 
Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)) of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Act and the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

Following discussion of this Part II appendix the committee agreed to go back into 
Part I business having had a recommendation made and seconded.

Mrs Belenger agreed to investigate the queries raised and to update the policy and 
Strategic Risk Register with the specific actions and concerns identified above. The 
target risk scores for both new risks Southern Gateway and Local Plan would be 
clarified at the next quarterly review by SLT along with the target date for risk 
number CRR 147 Southern Gateway.

RECOMMENDED TO CABINET AND COUNCIL

That subject to the amendments suggested above the updated Risk Management 
Policy and Strategy be approved.

RESOLVED

1) That, subject to the specific actions above being updated and investigated, the 
current strategic risk register and the internal controls in place, plus any 
associated action plans to mitigate those risks, be noted.

2) That the current high scoring programme board and organisational risks and 
the associated mitigation plans in place be noted.



189   Late items 

There were no late items.

190   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

In order to consider the Part II confidential exempt matter listed as agenda item 15
Mrs Tull read out the resolution set out below, which was duly proposed and 
seconded. On a vote by a show of hands the committee approved unanimously the 
following resolution.

RESOLVED

That in accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act) 
the public and the press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
agenda item 15 (Potential liabilities of the Council) for the reason that it is likely in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted that there would be disclosure to 
the public of ‘exempt information’ being information of the nature described in the 
following paragraphs in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act as follows:

5 (Information in respect of which a claim or legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings)

191   Potential liabilities of the Council 

The committee considered the report attached to the agenda and presented by Mr 
Bennett. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 12.08 pm

CHAIRMAN Date:


